
FULTON COUNTY SCHOOLS
Fall 2008 - Iowa Tests of Basic Skills
Grade 3 - Mean National Percentile

Total Reading Total Math Total Language Social Studies Science

Change Change Change Change Change

All 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to

Students 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008

County   (FULTON) 65 66 -1 72 70 2 68 69 -1 70 70 0 68 68 0

National Average 50 50 0 50 50 0 50 50 0 50 50 0 50 50 0

Abbotts Hill 82 81 1 89 86 3 86 87 -1 80 83 -3 85 85 0

Alpharetta 81 80 1 86 82 4 82 83 -1 85 83 2 86 80 6

Amana 69 68 1 81 80 1 72 70 2 72 69 3 75 68 7

Barnwell 81 84 -3 88 88 0 86 90 -4 83 87 -4 83 85 -2

Bethune 47 58 -11 49 58 -9 63 68 -5 56 62 -6 48 51 -3

Brookview 30 38 -8 34 40 -6 33 34 -1 41 43 -2 33 38 -5

Campbell 42 42 0 45 44 1 44 45 -1 49 50 -1 44 48 -4

Cogburn Woods 79 81 -2 85 83 2 84 84 0 85 85 0 84 79 5

College Park 32 37 -5 42 33 9 34 37 -3 41 37 4 33 35 -2

Conley Hills 38 34 4 51 46 5 57 45 12 42 46 -4 40 37 3

Crabapple Crossing 85 83 2 90 88 2 87 82 5 89 85 4 86 84 2

Creek View 78 74 4 86 79 7 83 78 5 83 77 6 81 77 4

Dolvin 82 82 0 88 85 3 86 88 -2 85 83 2 85 83 2

Dunwoody Springs 53 54 -1 59 55 4 45 55 -10 62 61 1 53 55 -2

Findley Oaks 82 81 1 88 88 0 86 85 1 86 83 3 85 85 0

Gullatt 39 40 -1 48 55 -7 40 56 -16 41 53 -12 46 44 2

Hapeville 41 42 -1 50 54 -4 41 40 1 49 49 0 41 45 -4

Heards Ferry 87 83 4 89 85 4 92 87 5 91 85 6 91 85 6

Hembree Springs 77 81 -4 83 86 -3 83 87 -4 82 83 -1 81 83 -2

Heritage 30 32 -2 36 30 6 32 31 1 37 34 3 31 34 -3

High Point 65 47 18 76 59 17 66 50 16 73 62 11 70 58 12

Hillside 74 76 -2 77 81 -4 76 83 -7 77 79 -2 76 78 -2

Holmes 33 33 0 41 40 1 33 32 1 41 39 2 41 39 2

Jackson 59 70 -11 62 76 -14 56 76 -20 67 72 -5 67 74 -7

Lake Forest 34 53 42 45 42

Lake Windward 80 81 -1 91 83 8 87 84 3 84 83 1 85 82 3

Seaborn Lee 42 42 0 48 46 2 48 43 5 50 49 1 40 37 3

Lewis 42 50 -8 44 45 -1 45 46 -1 50 47 3 40 44 -4

Liberty Point 49 48 1 49 52 -3 43 46 -3 56 51 5 52 48 4

Manning Oaks 66 73 -7 75 77 -2 68 74 -6 71 80 -9 72 80 -8

Medlock Bridge 71 78 -7 81 85 -4 77 84 -7 74 79 -5 77 80 -3

Mimosa 33 40 -7 48 54 -6 37 47 -10 47 55 -8 40 53 -13

Mount Olive 44 44 0 54 50 4 49 43 6 54 56 -2 47 47 0

Mountain Park 86 88 -2 91 90 1 90 91 -1 88 90 -2 88 88 0

New Prospect 85 82 3 92 86 6 92 89 3 90 85 5 88 85 3

Nolan 33 38 -5 40 41 -1 37 40 -3 42 48 -6 34 36 -2

Northwood 75 74 1 80 76 4 79 80 -1 79 77 2 82 77 5

Oak Knoll 31 36 -5 38 41 -3 31 39 -8 40 46 -6 33 42 -9

Oakley 40 43 -3 41 40 1 40 44 -4 54 52 2 42 44 -2

Ocee 81 74 7 88 77 11 85 75 10 83 79 4 80 77 3

Palmetto 48 33 15 51 34 17 49 30 19 50 41 9 46 36 10

Parklane 37 33 4 40 36 4 35 30 5 40 38 2 38 35 3

Randolph 55 61 -6 62 66 -4 64 71 -7 68 71 -3 61 66 -5

Renaissance 47 51 -4 52 46 6 46 46 0 56 54 2 43 47 -4
     



Total Reading Total Math Total Language Social Studies Science

Change Change Change Change Change

All 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to

Students 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008

River Eves 75 78 -3 84 80 4 84 84 0 79 78 1 77 75 2

Roswell North 75 67 8 77 70 7 69 68 1 77 73 4 75 69 6

Shakerag 85 85 0 93 90 3 92 90 2 89 90 -1 89 87 2

Spalding Drive 51 58 -7 58 64 -6 49 57 -8 59 66 -7 53 66 -13

State Bridge Xing 79 80 -1 89 87 2 85 84 1 85 87 -2 84 84 0

Stonewall Tell 58 61 -3 61 69 -8 59 70 -11 65 71 -6 53 60 -7

Summitt Hill 85 82 3 87 81 6 84 82 2 92 87 5 85 84 1

Sweet Apple 82 83 -1 86 80 6 85 80 5 86 83 3 85 81 4

Tubman 42 37 5 47 37 10 40 41 -1 50 40 10 42 38 4

Evoline West 42 50 -8 48 50 -2 44 44 0 55 56 -1 45 53 -8

Wilson Creek 81 81 0 88 88 0 85 88 -3 88 83 5 87 82 5

Woodland 68 61 7 77 60 17 67 58 9 72 65 7 75 66 9

     



FULTON COUNTY SCHOOLS
Fall 2008 - Iowa Tests of Basic Skills
Grade 5 - Mean National Percentile

Total Reading Total Math Total Language Social Studies Science

Change Change Change Change Change

All 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to

Students 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008

County   (FULTON) 65 68 -3 69 72 -3 65 68 -3 68 70 -2 68 70 -2

National Average 50 50 0 50 50 0 50 50 0 50 50 0 50 50 0

Abbotts Hill 78 82 -4 82 85 -3 74 82 -8 79 83 -4 77 82 -5

Alpharetta 83 86 -3 83 87 -4 77 78 -1 84 87 -3 78 85 -7

Amana 73 78 -5 76 72 4 72 70 2 74 80 -6 74 79 -5

Barnwell 85 84 1 84 85 -1 80 82 -2 85 86 -1 83 85 -2

Bethune 48 44 4 46 45 1 56 58 -2 47 44 3 50 47 3

Brookview 34 37 -3 39 46 -7 35 41 -6 35 35 0 35 38 -3

Campbell 43 37 6 41 40 1 42 39 3 44 37 7 46 42 4

Cogburn Woods 85 84 1 88 84 4 82 79 3 86 86 0 84 85 -1

College Park 33 34 -1 32 32 0 33 37 -4 31 36 -5 37 37 0

Conley Hills 40 44 -4 44 53 -9 54 55 -1 36 44 -8 36 44 -8

Crabapple Crossing 84 88 -4 88 91 -3 82 84 -2 87 87 0 87 87 0

Creek View 84 79 5 85 78 7 80 74 6 87 82 5 82 78 4

Dolvin 82 85 -3 87 87 0 81 86 -5 82 83 -1 82 85 -3

Dunwoody Springs 66 56 10 65 59 6 59 53 6 65 62 3 65 57 8

Findley Oaks 85 85 0 88 90 -2 86 82 4 87 87 0 84 86 -2

Gullatt 41 47 -6 57 51 6 52 56 -4 43 49 -6 47 47 0

Hapeville 38 40 -2 38 46 -8 33 37 -4 37 44 -7 39 51 -12

Heards Ferry 88 80 8 86 82 4 83 77 6 87 80 7 89 74 15

Hembree Springs 82 79 3 86 82 4 82 79 3 83 82 1 83 78 5

Heritage 28 40 -12 32 37 -5 33 35 -2 32 34 -2 30 37 -7

High Point 61 56 5 68 64 4 58 57 1 60 60 0 65 57 8

Hillside 67 72 -5 70 77 -7 70 75 -5 69 74 -5 68 73 -5

Holmes 34 36 -2 34 40 -6 30 32 -2 30 37 -7 41 43 -2

Jackson 57 70 -13 64 73 -9 64 72 -8 64 69 -5 62 68 -6

KIPP 51 43 8 41 46 -5 46 55 -9 45 46 -1 51 40 11

Lake Forest 27 41 31 37 34

Lake Windward 83 82 1 87 85 2 86 86 0 87 85 2 87 83 4

Seaborn Lee 48 40 8 43 36 7 44 43 1 40 35 5 43 44 -1

Lewis 40 46 -6 43 47 -4 38 47 -9 42 42 0 42 47 -5

Liberty Point 45 56 -11 43 61 -18 47 55 -8 45 52 -7 46 56 -10

Manning Oaks 69 79 -10 75 82 -7 69 73 -4 71 82 -11 69 78 -9

Medlock Bridge 86 81 5 87 85 2 82 75 7 87 83 4 84 81 3

Mimosa 42 52 -10 41 52 -11 42 57 -15 49 62 -13 46 59 -13

Mount Olive 48 42 6 40 48 -8 42 47 -5 44 41 3 47 39 8

Mountain Park 87 86 1 87 90 -3 88 89 -1 89 87 2 86 87 -1

New Prospect 88 84 4 91 87 4 88 86 2 86 85 1 86 83 3

Nolan 38 44 -6 35 46 -11 38 42 -4 36 37 -1 37 43 -6

Northwood 83 80 3 84 82 2 79 78 1 85 82 3 86 81 5

Oak Knoll 33 32 1 37 43 -6 28 40 -12 38 38 0 37 43 -6

Oakley 40 42 -2 36 38 -2 38 44 -6 40 42 -2 40 43 -3

Ocee 83 83 0 85 87 -2 85 82 3 84 84 0 85 83 2

Palmetto 44 33 11 44 35 9 36 30 6 40 31 9 41 36 5

Parklane 31 33 -2 33 32 1 26 29 -3 29 35 -6 30 31 -1

Randolph 47 58 -11 48 59 -11 54 64 -10 50 56 -6 51 53 -2
     



Total Reading Total Math Total Language Social Studies Science

Change Change Change Change Change

All 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to

Students 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008

Renaissance 53 45 8 53 41 12 52 47 5 51 43 8 50 43 7

River Eves 78 68 10 79 69 10 77 73 4 83 69 14 79 71 8

Roswell North 78 78 0 78 76 2 75 76 -1 81 80 1 79 79 0

Shakerag 85 85 0 90 89 1 86 86 0 87 86 1 85 87 -2

Spalding Drive 44 63 -19 52 69 -17 46 62 -16 46 66 -20 48 64 -16

State Bridge Xing 82 81 1 89 85 4 84 82 2 84 85 -1 84 84 0

Stonewall Tell 51 60 -9 57 66 -9 49 61 -12 52 60 -8 48 61 -13

Summitt Hill 89 88 1 88 88 0 84 85 -1 90 87 3 89 87 2

Sweet Apple 84 81 3 86 80 6 81 79 2 87 81 6 85 82 3

Tubman 46 38 8 44 44 0 49 48 1 42 45 -3 49 41 8

Evoline West 38 46 -8 41 48 -7 37 42 -5 42 45 -3 43 49 -6

Wilson Creek 85 85 0 90 91 -1 84 84 0 87 88 -1 86 87 -1

Woodland 66 71 -5 69 70 -1 62 60 2 63 67 -4 69 68 1

     



FULTON COUNTY SCHOOLS
Fall 2008 - Iowa Tests of Basic Skills
Grade 8 - Mean National Percentile

Total Reading Total Math Total Language Social Studies Science

Change Change Change Change Change

All 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to 2008 2007 2007 to

Students 2008 2008 2008 2008 2008

County   (FULTON) 56 57 -1 59 59 0 58 61 -3 57 58 -1 61 63 -2

National Average 50 50 0 50 50 0 50 50 0 50 50 0 50 50 0

Amana 79 46 33 68 52 16 68 53 15 68 45 23 74 56 18

Autrey Mill 74 77 -3 76 76 0 75 78 -3 72 75 -3 77 79 -2

Bear Creek 34 35 -1 33 39 -6 37 43 -6 31 37 -6 38 45 -7

Camp Creek 34 32 2 37 34 3 42 44 -2 38 35 3 41 41 0

Crabapple 68 70 -2 62 67 -5 66 71 -5 67 67 0 69 73 -4

Elkins Pointe 62 65 -3 58 63 -5 63 66 -3 64 67 -3 64 69 -5

Fulton Science 84 80 4 86 83 3 84 76 8 84 79 5 85 81 4

Hapeville Charter 34 42 -8 41 43 -2 42 48 -6 28 38 -10 37 43 -6

Haynes Bridge 68 75 -7 66 72 -6 67 74 -7 67 75 -8 68 75 -7

Holcomb Bridge 52 57 -5 50 54 -4 48 53 -5 50 57 -7 60 64 -4

Hopewell 73 72 1 75 72 3 69 71 -2 72 72 0 73 76 -3

KIPP 60 50 10 62 61 1 67 62 5 54 62 -8 67 51 16

McNair 28 30 -2 30 30 0 33 34 -1 31 36 -5 34 37 -3

Northwestern 75 77 -2 73 79 -6 70 73 -3 74 75 -1 75 77 -2

Renaissance MS 32 32 0 32 30 2 37 39 -2 36 31 5 39 36 3

Ridgeview 41 49 -8 44 47 -3 45 50 -5 47 52 -5 49 55 -6

River Trail 79 78 1 82 81 1 77 79 -2 78 76 2 80 79 1

Sandtown 46 40 6 41 33 8 48 44 4 46 40 6 52 48 4

Sandy Springs 53 46 7 54 44 10 52 47 5 50 44 6 57 50 7

Taylor Road 70 74 -4 73 74 -1 68 78 -10 67 72 -5 69 75 -6

Webb Bridge 75 77 -2 80 81 -1 77 75 2 74 77 -3 76 77 -1

Paul D. West 28 29 -1 36 33 3 38 37 1 31 34 -3 41 41 0

Woodland 30 28 2 38 33 5 35 39 -4 32 32 0 33 38 -5

     


